

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

Subject:-

Cancellation of appointment orders in respect of non-joining of Junior Laboratory Assistants in the Higher Education Department (Divisional Cadre, Kashmir)

Government Order No. 663 -HE of 2017
Dated: 79 - 11 -2017

Whereas, the Higher Education Department referred 17 posts of Junior Laboratory Assistant (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) to the Services Selection Board for selection of suitable candidates;

Whereas, the Services Selection Board vide letter SSB/Sel/Secy/2015/19632-37 & No. SSB/Sel/Secy/2016/20743-46 dated 31-08-2016 & 08-12-2016 respectively furnished the selection list alongwith waiting list for the post of Junior Laboratory Assistant.

Whereas, the Higher Education Department accepted the recommendations of J&K Services Selection Board and the candidates appointed as Junior Laboratory Assistant (Divisional cadre Kashmir) vide Government Order No. 26-HE of 2017 dated 12-01-2017;

Whereas, they are required to report to the concerned Colleges where they were posted within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance their appointment order, but failed to do so; and

Whereas, notice was served upon them through news papers and official website on 13-03-2017 to join within a period of 10 days from the date of issue of notice; and

Whereas no response to the said notice has been received from the candidates;

Whereas, the Nodal Principal, Amar Singh College, Srinagar has been advised vide this department's letter No. HE-Coll/NGK/Apptt/06/LA/2016 dated 10-07-2017 to intimate whether these candidates appointed vide Government Order No. 26-HE of 2017 dated 12-01-2017 have joined the colleges where they have been adjusted or not;-

Whereas, the Nodal Principal Amar Singh, College, Srinagar vide his letter No. ASC/Edu/17/1645 dated 25-08-2017 have intimated that the following candidates appointed vide Government Order No. 26-HE of 2017 dated 12-01-2017 have not joined the Colleges where they have been adjusted despite issuance of notice to them on 13-03-2017;

S.No. o	f Name of the appointee	Category	Place of posting
1	Mudasir Rashid S/O Abdul Rashid Mir	(OM)	GDC for Womens M.A Road Srinagar.
2	Qayser Yousuf S/O Mohammad Yousuf Dar	(OM)	Amar Singh College, Srinagar
6	Riyaz Ahmad Wani S/O Gh Ahmad Wani	(OM)	GDC Bandipora
10	Mir Arif Rasheed S/O Abdul Rasheed Mir	(RBA)	GDC Uri
11.	Ashaq Hussain Mir S/O Mohd Ahasan Mir	(RBA)	GDC Kargil
12	Narinder Kumar S/O Puran Chand	(SC)	GDC Dooru

Whereas, the above appointees appointed vide above refereed Government Order fails to join their respective College within the stipulated time;

Now therefore, having failed to join in the Higher Education Department, the appointment of the below mentioned candidates as Junior Laboratory Assistant ordered vide Government Order No. No. 26-HE of 2017 dated 12-01-2017 issued under endorsement No. HE-Coll/NGK/GN/Apptt/LA/2016/04 dated 12-01-2017 is hereby cancelled abi-initio:-

	S.No. of G.O	Name of the appointee	Category	Place of posting
	1	Mudasir Rashid S/O Abdul Rashid Mir	(OM)	GDC for Womens M.A Road Srinagar.
	2	Qayser Yousuf S/O Mohammad Yousuf Dar	(OM)	Amar Singh College, Srinagar
-	6	Riyaz Ahmad Wani S/O Gh Ahmad Wani	(OM)	GDC Bandipora

10	Mir Arif Rasheed S/O Abdul Rasheed Mir	(RBA)	GDC Uri
11.	Ashaq Hussain Mir S/O Mohd Ahasan Mir	(RBA)	GDC Kargil
12	Narinder Kumar S/O Puran Chand	(SC)	GDC Dooru

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon)IAS Principal Secretary to Government Higher Education Department

No: HE-Coll/NGK/Apptt/06/LA/16 Copy to the:-

Dated: -28 -11-2017.

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Director Colleges, Higher Education Department.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museum, J&K,
- 5. Principal, ______ for information.
- 6. OSD to (HEM) for information of the Hon'ble Minister for Education.
- 7. SA to (MoS) for Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister of State.
- 8. PS to Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Deptt.
- 9. I/C Website Higher Education Department.
- 10. Monday Return file (w.3.s.c)
- 11. Stock file.

(Feroz Ahmad Mir)

Under Secretary to Government Higher Education Department